February 2011
F-1608 Rev. F
Moore Tool Company
800 Union Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06607
Tel (203) 366-3224
Fax (203) 367-0418

Fax (203) 367-0418
1.0 How to Order
Call, fax, email or place an order on the Internet using Moore’s online shopping feature.  Moore Tool
accepts all major credit cards.
P (203) 366-3224
F (203) 367-0418
2.0 Applications Support
Technical abrasive application expertise is available at no cost to all Moore Tool customers.  If you have a
jig grinding problem, describe the details to us:
• Work piece material
• Work piece hardness
• Type of finish required
• Specific problem
Our grinding wheel specialist will provide recommendations for wheel type, abrasive, grit size, speed and
feed rate.
Please contact the Moore Tool Abrasives Department.
 (203) 366-3224 or sales@mooretool.com
3.0 Using Grinding Wheels Properly
WARNING – Grinding wheels improperly used can be DANGEROUS!
Do not exceed maximum wheel speeds and observe all safety precautions.  Imbalance of mounted
abrasive and plated mandrel generates considerable force at high speed.  Therefore, each time a wheel is
mounted in the spindle, it is important to check the run-out before turning on the air or electric grinding
head.
To check wheel run-out, indicate the shank at the closest point to the grinding wheel head while turning the
grinding spindle by hand.  Run-out should not exceed the following:
• 40,000 R.P.M.    0.0006 T.I.R. (0.01,5 mm)
• 55,000 and 60,000 R.P.M.   0.0004 T.I.R. (0.01 mm)
• 120,000 and 175,000 R.P.M. 0.0003 T.I.R. (0.00,7 mm)
The grinding wheel must be mounted as rigidly as possible.  Deflection of the grinding wheel can have
negative effect to cutting efficiency and the life of the mandrel and grinding head.  The shorter the
overhang of the wheel shank to the wheel head, the less effect of deflection and vibration.  In practice,
much of the shank of the wheel as possible should be held in the collet (please use caution to ensure the
wheel is not “bottomed out” in the collet or spindle).  For maximum rigidity, the shortest possible “C”
(undercut) dimension and the largest possible “S” (shank diameter) should be used.  See figure below.
Abrasive Catalog
February 2011
F-1608 Rev. F Page 5 of 27
Moore Tool Company
800 Union Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06607
Tel (203) 366-3224
Fax (203) 367-0418
The same force required to bend Mandrel “X” 0.0005 in. will deflect Mandrel “Y” 0.008 in.  The same force
will deflect Mandrel “Z” 0.064 in., or 128 times as much as Mandrel “X”.
Please refer to and comply with ANSI (American National Standards Institute) safety code, B 7.1 and
OSHA covering wheel speeds, safety guards, flanges, mounting procedures, general operating rules,
handling, storage and inspection and general machine conditions.  Copies of the ANSI Standard can be
obtained from the American National Standards Institute.  Http.//webstore.ansi.org
Abrasive Catalog
February 2011
F-1608 Rev. F Page 6 of 27
Moore Tool Company
800 Union Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06607
Tel (203) 366-3224
Fax (203) 367-0418
4.0 Abrasive Definitions and Usage